Rec., Mar. 24, 1934

ENROLLED BILL

Second Extraordinary Session

SENATE BILL NO. 145

By Mr. abbot

PASSED March 24 1934

IN EFFECT from PASSAGE

CORRECTLY ENROLLED Takes effect.

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 145)

[Passed March 24, 1934; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to appropriate public money out of the treasury for the payment of the salaries and expenses of county agricultural agents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The general revenue of the state having been 2 supplemented by Title 1, "The Supplemental (Emergency) 3 Revenue Act of one thousand nine hundred thirty-four," there 4 is herewith appropriated for the fiscal year one thousand nine 5 hundred thirty-four-one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, 6 sixty thousand dollars out of the general fund to the extension 7 division of the college of agriculture of West Virginia Uni-8 versity for the payment of the salaries and expenses of county 9 agricultural agents as provided by house bill number six, of

charmed L. Sank

Thairman Senate

10 the second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred 11 thirty-three, passed March second, one thousand nine hundred 12 thirty-four.

The director of the extension division of the college of

14 agriculture of West Virginia University shall allocate the 15 funds appropriated by this act among the counties of the state 16 in the proportion which the farm population of each county 17 bears to the total farm population of the state. The allocation 18 to a county shall not be expended for an agricultural agent 19 or agents for that county unless the county court thereof 20 provides necessary funds for the payment of office expenses 21 and provides adequate office space. If a county court does 22 not meet the requirements for the use of the allocation made 23 for that county, such allocation shall become available for 24 distribution among those counties which have complied with 25 the requirements for allocation. Wherever the allocation for a 26 single county is so small that a county agent cannot ade-27 quately be supported, two or more counties may, by agree-28 ment on the part of the county courts thereof, consent to the 29 use of their several allocations for the support of agents for 30 the participating counties.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

In case this appropriation of state funds, together with the 32 funds received from the government of the United States, is 33 not sufficient to pay the salaries of county agricultural agents, 34 a county court is authorized to appropriate out of the general 35 fund of the county a sufficient amount to supplement the 36 allocation of state funds for the payment of the salary of 37 such agent or agents.

38 If any part of this act is, for any reason, held unconstitu-39 tional, the decision of the court shall not affect the validity of 40 any of the remaining portions.

41 All existing provisions of law inconsistent with this act are 42 hereby repealed.

irman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

EN ROLLED		
CORRECTLY		

	1	4	[Enrolled S. B. No. 145
	Chairman House Committee.	Speaker of Speaker of Lower of Delegates	The House of Delegates
CORRECTLY ENROLLED	Senate Committee.	Clerk of the Senate	Macheure President of the Senate
	The within is	day of	
Filed in the office of West Virginia.	of the Secretary of State		
20	Wm. S O'BRIEN, Scorotory of State	***************************************	Governor